
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING: LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: THURSDAY 18 AUGUST 2011 
 

TIME: 9.00 am 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
Telephone: 01733 452268 
e-mail address: gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 10 August 2011 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Application for Review of Premises Licence - Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell 
Road, Peterborough, PE1 2EG 
 

1 - 74 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

18 AUGUST 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

  

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer  

Tel: 
454437 

 

Tel. 
453561 

 

 
APPLICATION:                     Review of Premises Licence  
                      

 

 
PREMISES:                           Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell Road, Peterborough, PE1 2EG 
 

 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER:       MAU 061530 
                                  

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:      Attached at Appendix A – Page 5 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a review of a Premises Licence under Section 

51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, taking into account the representation 
made by Pollution Control and a letter of support from Cambridgeshire Constabulary in their 
capacities as a Responsible Authorities. A further representation was also made by a local 
resident.  The review was bought by the South Central East Residents Association in their 
role as a group representing local residents. The review was bought under the prevention 
of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance objectives. A copy of the review 
application is attached at Appendix B – Page 9 

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 On the 25th July 2005 a conversion application was submitted by Mr Giovanni Tomeo to 

convert a Justices restaurant licence to a premises licence. At that time of conversion the 
premises was called Marisqueira.  As there were no objections from the police, the licence 
was granted on 22nd August 2005. Mr Tomeo was named on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor. A copy of this original premises licence is attached at Appendix C – 
Page 19 

 
2.2 On the 18th December 2007 an application to change the name of the premises to 

‘Sopranos’ was received and subsequently was granted.  
 
2.3 On the 3rd March 2008 an application to vary the premises licence was received. This 

application was to remove the majority of the embedded restrictions, add dancing to the 
licence and to increase the hours for live music and the sale of alcohol until 3am. A 
representation from the Noise Pollution team was successfully mediated out. As there were 
no other representations received the application was granted on the 1st April 2008. This 
premises licence is attached at Appendix D – Page 29 with all of the changes to the 
licence highlighted for easy reference. 

1



  

 
2.4 On the 24th February 2009 an application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor on 

the premises licence was received. The application was to place Mrs N Cascalheira on the 
licence and remove Mr Tomeo with immediate effect. As no representations were received, 
the application was granted. 

 
2.5 On the 24th June 2009 an application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor back to 

Mr Tomeo with immediate effect was received.  As no representations were received the 
application was granted. 

 
2.6 On the 25th August 2009 a minor variation to the premises licence was applied for by Mr 

Tomeo. This application was to change the layout plan of the premises and to increase the 
conditions on the licence. As no representations were received, the application was 
granted. A copy of this licence is attached at Appendix E – Page 41 with all of the changes 
to the licence highlighted for easy reference. 

 
2.7 On the 10th December 2009 an application to transfer the premises licence to Mr Joaquim 

Mendes was applied further. An additional application was also received to place Mr 
Mendes on the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor. As no representations 
were received both applications were granted. A copy of this current premises licence is 
attached at Appendix F – Page 53 

 
3. APPLICATION 
 
3.1  In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 following the submission of an 

application to review the premises licence from the South Central East Residents 
Association, a body representing local residents, the licensing authority must hold a 
hearing.  
 

3.2  A copy of the application to review was received on the 5th July 2011 and is attached at 
Appendix B – Page 9 

 
3.3    A copy of the ‘Notice’ that was displayed on the premises in accordance with Part 5 no. 38  

of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 is attached at Appendix G – Page 65 
 

3.4 A representation was received from the Pollution Control team as a Responsible Authority, 
a copy of this representation is attached at Appendix H – Page 67. This representation 
includes noise logs that were completed by a local resident. A letter supporting the 
applicant’s recommendation to curtail licensable activities at the premises to 11pm was 
received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary and is attached at Appendix I – Page 71 

 
3.5 No other representations have been received from any of the remaining Responsible 

Authorities. 
 
3.6  A representation has been received from an interested party who is a resident in the vicinity 

 of the premises.  This representation is attached at Appendix J – Page 73 
 

4. APPLICANT 

4.1 Summary of issues raised by the applicant  

i)  Loud noise emanating from the premises 
ii) Anti social behaviour and violence emanating from within and surrounding areas of 

the premises. 
iii) Allegation of breaches of premises licence conditions and unauthorised licensable 

activities taking place at the premises. 
iv) Allegation of criminal damage to local property and vehicles 
v) Obstruction of the footway by customers 
  

2



  

5. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY & INTERESTED PARTY 

5.1 Summary of issues raised by Responsible Authority & Interested party 

i) Noise from premises causing sleep deprivation and disturbance 
ii) Noise issues from loud music and noisy patrons 
iii) Anti social behaviour from patrons (shouting, singing etc) 
iv) The impact of late opening hours on the well being of local residents. 
  

6 LICENSING OFFICERS COMMENTS 

6.1 Due to the contentious nature of this review application it was felt by the Licensing Authority 
that mediation would not be successful and therefore no mediation took place. 

 
7. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 

7.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
- Fundamental Principles: section 6 on Page 6 
- Other Regulatory Systems / Policies: section 8 page 7 
- Reviews: section 16 on Page 12 and 13 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 17 page 13 and 14 
 

7.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (October 2010) 
 

- Public Nuisance: Section 2.32 to 2.40 pages 23 to 25 
- Crime & Disorder : Pages 18 to 21 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 98 to 102 
- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 78 to 81 
 

8. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

8.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a review of a premises 
licence following the application by Pollution Control (Responsible Authority) to review the 
premises licence made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

8.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 5th July 2011. 
 

8.3   The application before this committee will consider – 
 

         (i) The application to review the licence, 
(ii) Any relevant representations 
 

8.4  The committee will take such of the steps as it considers that action is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are –  

 

(a)  to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or  
(e)   to revoke the licence 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added 

 
8.5 In addition the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states: 
 

‘The licensing authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review 
does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives. In 
addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the 
licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular time. It is expected 

3



  

that licensing authorities will regard such warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be in issued 
in writing to the holder of the licence. But, where responsible authorities like the police or 
environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvements – 
either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to 
concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repe
[...]
bjectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 

• The relevant Licensable Activities 

• The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

• Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

• Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

5



  

• The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  
 
‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: - 
 

• A performance of a play 

• An exhibition of a film 

• An indoor sporting event 

• A boxing or wrestling entertainment 

• A performance of live music 

• Any playing of recorded music 

• A performance of dance 
 

Or entertainment of a similar description falling within the last three of the categories listed 
above, where the entertainment takes place in the presence of and for the purposes of 
entertaining that audience or spectators. 

 
Or the provision of entertainment facilities: 
 
Facilities for enabling persons to take part in entertainment of the following description for the 
purpose or purposes, which include the purpose of being entertained: 
- making music 
- dancing 
- entertainment of a similar description 

 
‘Relevant Licensing Authority’:     is the Authority in the area the premises are situated. 
 
 
‘Responsible Authority’ means any of the following: - 
 

• Cambridgeshire Constabulary (The Chief Officer of Po
[...]
oors  
 

Dancing 
The activity will take place indoors  
 

Provision of late night refreshment 
The provision of late night refreshment will take place indoors 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

53



 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
 

Live Music 
Monday - Wednesday Between 12.00hrs and 00.00hrs 
Thursday - Sunday Between 12.00hrs and 03.00hrs 
 

Recorded Music 
Monday - Sunday During opening hours 
 

Making Music 
Monday - Wednesday Between 12.00hrs and 00.00hrs 
Thursday - Sunday Between 12.00hrs and 03.00hrs 
 

Dancing 
Monday - Wednesday Between 12.00hrs and 00.00hrs 
Thursday - Sunday Between 12.00hrs and 03.00hrs 
 

Provision of Facilities for making music and dance 
Monday - Wednesday Between 12.00hrs and 00.00hrs 
Thursday - Sunday Between 12.00hrs and 03.00hrs 
 

Provision of late night refreshment 
Monday - Wednesday Between 23.00hrs and 01.00hrs 
Thursday - Saturday Between 23.00hrs and 03.00hrs 
Sunday Between 23.00hrs and 01.00hrs  
 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Monday - Wednesday Between 10.00hrs and 01.00hrs 
Thursday - Sunday Between 10.00hrs and 03.00hrs 

 
 

The opening hours of the premises  
Monday - Wednesday Between 10.00hrs and 01.00hrs 
Thursday - Sunday Between 10.00hrs and 03.00hrs 

 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off 
supplies  
 

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 
 

54



Part 2 
 

 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 

Mr Joaquim Mendes 
92A Gladstone Street 
Peterborough 
PE1 2EG 
 

 

  

 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 

N/A 

 
 

Name, address and  telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
 

Mr Joaquim Mendes 
92A Gladstone Street 
Peterborough 
PE1 2EG 

 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
Licence Number 045937 
Issuing Authority Peterborough City Council 

 

 
 

55



Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 

Licensees should note that the under enclosed Mandatory conditions should be read in 
conjunction with the granted licence and these conditions shall be enforceable where 
relevant to the operation of the premise and its activities. 
 

Supply of alcohol (Premises Licence) 
 

 This registration authorises the supply of alcohol subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1.  No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when 
 
(a) there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 
licence, or 
(b) when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 

2.  Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 

 
 
 

Door Supervision (where supervisors are engaged this condition applies) 
 

3.  All door supervisors will be Security Industry Authority registered. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

56



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule  
 
 

All Licensing Objectives 
 

 

Crime and Disorder 
 

4.  Video/CCTV equipment shall be installed inside/outside the premises and 
maintained in working order. 
 

5.  Video/CCTV equipment will be set to record from the time that the premises 
open to the public until the premises close and all members of the public 
have left.     
 

6.  Monitoring digital images shall be retained for one month and shall be 
produced to an authorised officer on demand. 
 

7.  Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be 
posted up so that they are clearly visible to the public within the licensed 
premises.
[...]
es of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off 
supplies  
 

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 
 

 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Mr Joaquim Mendes 
92A Gladstone Street 
Peterborough 
PE1 2EG 
 

 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 

N/A 

 
 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol  
 

Mr Joaquim Mendes 
 

 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited  
 

 
Restricted 

 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX G 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

NOTICE OF REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 
Notice is given that Peterborough City Council, as the 
Licensing Authority, has on the 05

th
 of July 2011 been 

asked to review the Premises Licence for the following 
licensed premises: 
 

Marisqueria Restaurant, 62 Cromwell Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 2EG 

 
The grounds for review are made by the ‘South Central 
East Residents Association’ under the Licensing 
Objectives ‘Crime & Disorder’, ‘Public Nuisance’.  
 
Anyone wishing to make representations concerning this 
review should do so in writing to: 
 
Peterborough City Council, Licensing Section, Bridge 
House, Town Bridge, Peterborough, PE1 1HU 
 
Representations in respect to this review must reach the 
Licensing Authority by 2

nd
 August 2011 

 
Persons wishing to inspect the review application may do 
so by attending the office of the licensing section during 
office hours, Monday to Friday. Alternatively the review 
application may be viewed on the public register section of 
the Licensing Authorities website, 
 
http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/page-5436 
 
It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false 
statement in connection with an application, the maximum 
fine for which on summary conviction is £5000. 

65



66

This page is intentionally left
[...]
 detail the application for review submitted by Mr Mohammed Saeed on behalf of 

South Central East Residents Association.  I have also commissioned a detailed review of reported 

crime and anti-social behavior directly or indirectly linked to the above premises. 

 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary hold no data for recorded crime or anti-social behavior that would 

support the comments made by Mr Saeed.   

 

In the context of meeting the objectives of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically the prevention of 

crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance, the constabulary support the following 

principle:- 

Premises licensed for the sale and consumption of alcohol that are situated in the heart of a 

residential area should only be licensed in the evening up until such a time that the impact from the 

premises on the wellbeing of local residents is minimised. 

 

The application makes reference to 11.00pm.  Taking each case on its own merits, I consider this 

to be reasonable. 

  

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

Kevin Vanterpool 

Chief Inspector 

Neighbourhood Policing – Northern Division 

 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



                            APPENDIX J
  
 
 
   

Sent: 20 July 2011 23:24 
To: Licensing 
Subject: RE: Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell Road 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
I am writing to complain about the disturbance of peace caused by the "Marisqueira" 
institute on 62 Cromwell Road within the central ward of Peterborough. As a resident 
of Russell Street, I live within the immediate vicinity of this pub/club/restaurant and 
am hugely angered by the actions of this place. This often happens to such an extent 
that the sleeping patterns of both myself and my grandparents are often significantly 
affected; this, as you should know, has a direct bearing upon not only my educational 
performance but the day-to-day actions of two OAPs. The following are plagues that 
we must contend with; loud music late into the night (often up till 3am on Fridays and 
Saturdays), people (often drunk) entering our premises and violating our property 
through urinating/excreting on it, drug use in the immediate locality and large, 
imposing rowdy groups who tend to garner around the Cromwell Road and Russell 
Street corners from around 7pm onwards. As someone who has been temporarily 
residing with my grandparents (for around a month), I am already sickened and 
directly affected by this appalling enforcement of standards within an area clearly 
categorised as being "residential". However, my grandparents have had to put up 
with this for the last year. Please take immediate action or legal will be considered. 
 
Regards, 
 
Sohail Rashid 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell Road, Peterborough, PE1 2EG
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix B
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix C
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix D
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix E
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix F
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix G
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix H
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix I
	110818 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Marisqueira - Appendix J




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

DATE OF HEARING Thursday, 18 August 2011 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor Dobbs  (Chair) 

Councillor Simons  

Councillor Swift  

APPLICATION TYPE/REF Review of Premises Licence MAU 061530 

LICENSEE Mr Joaquim Mendes 

ADDRESS 92a Gladstone Street, Peterborough, PE1 2EG 

 

PREMISES DETAILS Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell Road, Peterborough, PE1 2EG 

LICENSEE HEARD   No 

LICENSEE REPRESENTED 
 No 

 

WITNESSES FOR LICENSEE 
 No 

 

   

THE FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Prevention of crime and disorder Public safety 

Prevention of public nuisance Protection of children from harm 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES UNDER WHICH REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 

Prevention of crime and disorder  

Prevention of public nuisance  

 



REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES & INTERESTED PARTIES 
ATTENDING AND/OR INTENDING TO SPEAK 

NAME/DETAILS ATTENDING SPEAKING 

Mr Mohammed Saeed Yes Yes 

Mrs Rukhsana Kauser Yes Yes 

Ms Iwona Wojszczyk, Pollution Control No No 

CI Kevin Vanterpool Yes Yes 

Councillor Nazim Khan Yes Yes 

Mr Mohammed Sabil Yes Yes 

Mr Sohail Rashid No No 

 
 



 

The Sub-Committee has read the report and relevant material and listened to all the 
evidence and submissions.  The Sub-Committee has also considered the national 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

 

The Sub-Committee finds the following facts: 

 

1. The Sub-Committee heard evidence relating to a noise nuisance emanating from the 
premises over an extended period of time. Such incidents included loud music, shouting and 
fighting in the street late at night and other such drunken behaviour. Loud music was 
affecting the sleep of some residents in the early hours of the morning.  

2. Given the nature of the noise, the location of the premises with residential premises and 
other commercial premises, the Sub-Committee were of the view that a public nuisance was 
in existence.  

3. The Sub-Committee read evidence from the residents who had made complaints of noise 
nuisance and criminality. The Sub-Committee referred to log sheets detailing incidents. 

 

IRRELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

 

There were no irrelevant representations.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DECISION MADE 

 
Review of Premises 
Licence 

The Sub-Committee has considered the relevant representations 
made today and previously submitted in line with the licensing 
objective. 
 
During the Sub-Committee’s deliberations we have had regard 
to the Government Guidance, in particular to Chapter 11 and our 
own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The premises licence holder was not present and the Sub-
Committee heard no representations against the review. 
 
Our decision therefore is:  
 
1. To reduce the opening hours of the premises, to be: 

• Sunday to Thursday 10.00 - 23.00 

• Friday and Saturday 10.00 - 00.00 

2. To reduce the hours of live music, to be: 

• Sunday to Thursday 12.00 - 22.00 

• Friday and Saturday 12.00 - 23.00 

3. The hours of recorded music to be in line with the opening 

hours; 

4. The hours of dancing to be: 

• Sunday to Thursday 12.00 - 22.00 

• Friday and Saturday 12.00 - 23.00 

5. Provision of facilities for making music and dance: 

• Sunday to Thursday 12.00 - 22.00 

• Friday and Saturday 12.00 - 23.00 

6. The hours of late night refreshment to be in line with the 

opening hours; 

7.  The sale of alcohol to be: 

• Sunday to Thursday 10.00 - 23.00 

• Friday and Saturday 10.00 - 00.00 

 
The decision is suspended for 21 days to allow an appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court, and thereafter until the determination of that 
appeal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS ATTACHED (if any)  

1. Conditions set out in the operating schedule (as amended or otherwise) 
2. Additional conditions (if any) proposed by responsible authorities 
3. Additional conditions proposed by applicant 
4. Additional conditions arising from issues considered by the Sub-Committee in respect of 

any relevant representations 
5. Any further conditions considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives 

 

No additional conditions imposed. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



REASONS FOR DECISION, LINKED TO FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

In view of the Findings of Fact and submissions made, the Sub-Committee was satisfied on a 
balance of probability and considering all the circumstances that it was appropriate to review the 
Premises Licence and to reduce the opening hours of the premises and to reduce the operating 
hours for licensable activities. 

   

SECTIONS OF THE NATIONAL GUIDANCE AND THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY REFERRED TO IN THE SUB-COMMITTEE’S DECISION: 

 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
- Fundamental Principles: section 6 on Page 6 
- Other Regulatory Systems / Policies: section 8 page 7 
- Reviews: section 16 on Page 12 and 13 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 17 page 13 and 14 
 

 

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
- Public Nuisance: Section 2.32 to 2.40 pages 23 to 25 
- Crime & Disorder : Pages 18 to 21 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 98 to 102 
- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 78 to 81 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LEGAL ADVICE GIVEN DURING DELIBERATION 

 

 

 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CRIME AND DISORDER 
ACT 1998 

Were there any implications under this Act?       
If so give details 

 
Section 17 imposes a duty to 
have due regard to the likely 
effect of the exercise of its 
functions and to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder. 
 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 How were the following articles considered 

 
Article 1 – Every person is 
entitled to the peaceful 
enjoyment of his possessions. 

 

 
The Sub-Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

 
Article 6 – Everyone is 
entitled to a fair trial 

 

 
The Sub-Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

 
Article 8 – Everyone has the 
right to respect for his private 
and family life, his home and 
his correspondence. 

 

 
The Sub-Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

DATE OF SUB-
COMMITTEE HEARING 

18 August 2011 

 
 
The applicant, together with relevant authorities and interested parties who made representations, has the right to 
appeal against this determination.  There is a period of 21 days from the notification of this decision to commence 
an appeal by giving notice to the Justices’ Chief Executive for the Magistrates’ Court.  Details will be sent to the 
relevant parties with the written notice of this decision forthwith. 
 
 


